
Regional  Response Team IX Quarterly Seminar  
Wild land Fi re  Tra in ing Center ,  Room N114 Loop A&B,  

3237 Peacekeeper Way,  McCle l lan  Park ,  CA 95652 

Ful l  in format ion is  on  the Calendar a t  www.rr t9 .org.  

Your hosts :  Susan Kra la ,  uscg@rrt9 .org,  (510)  437-2794 

Lance Richman,  r ichman. lance.epa.gov,  (415)  972-3022 

Connect  v ia  AD O B E  CON N E C T at  h t tps : / /epa.connectso lu t ions.com/ l r ichman Login as “guest ” .  

Headphone wi th  microphone recommended for  use wi th  AD OB E  CON N E C T.  

Or,  ca l l  (866)  299-3188 US, (706)  758-1822 In t ’ l ,  Conference Code:  4159722020 

Tuesday, July 14th 2015, 0900-1600 

Time Topic Speaker 

0900 
(15 min) 

Welcome. 
Pass the microphone for  
self-introductions by all. 

• Kay Lawrence, US EPA Region IX 
• Tim Holmes, USCG 11th District 
• CAPT Tom Cullen, CA DFW OSPR 
• CAPT Gregory Stump, Sector  

San Francisco 

0915 
(30 min) 

REFUGIO BEACH, Santa Barbara, CA 
Pipeline spill on 5/19/2015. Overview 
(Part 1 of 6) 

CDR Keith Donohue, USCG,  
Keith.M.Donohue@uscg.mil; 
Pacific Strike Team. 

0945 
(45 min) 

REFUGIO BEACH, Santa Barbara, CA 
Legal authorities & enforcement (2 of 6) 
 
Refugio State Beach has been cleared by 
California State Parks to reopen July 17 
at noon. 

• J. Andrew Hemlinger, Esq, EPA Region 
IX, Legal Counsel, 
Helmlinger.Andrew@epa.gov 

• LCDR Robin Ellerbe, Esq., USCG,  
Deputy Staff Judge Advocate, 
Robin.A.Ellerbe@uscg.mil 

1030 Break 15 minutes. 

1045 
(15 min) 

REFUGIO BEACH, Santa Barbara, CA 
Applied Response Technologies 
(Part 3 of 6) 

Ellen Faurot-Daniels, CA DFW OSPR, 
Ellen.Faurot-Daniels@wildlife.ca.gov; 

1100 
(30 min) 

Area Committee Reports: 
• North Coast, San Francisco Bay 

& Delta, and Central Coast 
• San Diego 

 

 
• Ben Perry-Thistle, USCG 

Benjamin.Perry-Thistle@uscg.mil; 
• LTJG Sam Arnold, USCG 

Samuel.P.Arnold@uscg.mil; 

1130 Lunch 75 minutes 
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1245 
(30 min) 

ERMA as a Common Operating Picture 
tool; How It Depends on Data and How 
Data Sharing Protocols and Agreements 
Make This Work 

George Graettinger, Office of Response & 
Restoration, NOAA 
George.Graettinger@noaa.gov 

1315 
(15 min) 

Emergency Ordering & Emergency 
Lodging Through the GSA 

Chris Craft, General Services Administration, 
Maurice.Craft@gsa.gov 

1330 Break 15 minutes. 

1345 
(45 min) 

What If the COSTA CONCORDIA Happened 
In the US? Are We Prepared? 

Lindsay Malen, Malen Maritime, Florida, 
LDM@malenmaritime.com, via  
Adobe Connect 

1430 
(45 min) 

REFUGIO BEACH, Santa Barbara, CA 
 
Involvement of agencies from the  
US Department of the Interior  
 
(Part 4 of 6) 

• Patricia Port, (Facilitator) Regional 
Environmental Officer, US DOI OEPC, 
Patricia_Port@ios.doi.gov 

• Damian Higgins, US DOI FWS, 
Damian_Higgins@fws.gov; 

• Jim Weigand, US DOI BLM,  
JWeigand@blm.gov 

• Russell Galipeau, US DOI NPS 
Russell_Galipeau@nps.gov; 

1515 
(25 min) 

State Agency Roundtable: 
• CA Office of Emergency Services 
• AZ Dept. of Environmental Quality 
• NV Department of Public Safety 
• CA Office of Spill Prev. & Response 
• CA Coastal Commission 

† Not attending.  Not speaking. 
• Trevor Anderson (5 min) 
• Mark Howard † 
• Peter Mulvihill † 
• Yvonne Addassi (10 min) 
• Jonathan Bishop (10 min) 

1540 Adjourn RRT IX Co-Chairs 
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Wednesday, July 15th 2015, 0900-1600 
Time Topic Speaker 

0900 
(10 min) 

Welcome. 
Self-Introductions By All. 

• Kay Lawrence, US EPA RIX 
• Tim Holmes, USCG 11th District 
• CAPT Tom Cullen, CA DFW OSPR 

0910 
(30 min) 

REFUGIO BEACH, Santa Barbara, CA 
Excavation around ruptured pipeline. 
(Part 5 of 6) 

• Maggie Waldon, EPA Region IX, 
OSC, Waldon.Margaret@epa.gov; 

• Dave Mulligan, US DOT PHMSA, 
David.Mulligan@dot.gov 

0940 
(60 min) 

REFUGIO BEACH, Santa Barbara, CA 
Pipeline spill on 5/19/2015. 
(Part 6 of 6) 

• Yvonne Addassi (Facilitator), Deputy 
Administrator, CA DFW OSPR 
Yvonne.Addassi@wildlife.ca.gov; 

• Jordan Stout, Scientific Support 
Coordinator-California, NOAA, 
Jordan.Stout@noaa.gov 

• Kyra Mills-Parker, Oiled Wildlife Care 
Network, KYParker@ucdavis.edu 

• Cindy Murphy, CA DFW OSPR, 
Cindy.Murphy@wildlife.ca.gov 

• Mr. Suu-Va Tai, Director, Disaster 
Volunteering & Preparedness 
Department, CaliforniaVolunteers, 
Suu-Va.Tai@californiavolunteers.ca.gov 

1040 Break 15 minutes. 

1055 
(30 min) 

Expansion of the Gulf of Farallones National 
Marine Sanctuary to Form the Greater 
Farallones National Marine Sanctuary 

Max Delaney, NOAA, Greater Farallones 
National Marine Sanctuary, 
Max.Delaney@noaa.gov 

1125 
(30 min) 

Aera’s spill response plans, training program 
and response capabilities 

Joseph Cobb, Aera Energy, Emergency 
Response Coord, JBCobb@aeraenergy.com 

1155 Lunch 75 minutes. 
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1310 
(30 min) 

Scientific Support Coordinator for the Inland 
Zone; EPA’s Environmental Response Team 

Duane Newell, Newell.Duane@epa.gov, 
EPA, Environmental Response Team 

1340 
(30 min) 

Los Angeles Basin Petroleum Pipeline 
Release Tabletop Exercise 2014 & Follow up 
on the Improvement Plan 

Lance Richman, EPA Region IX, 
Richman.Lance@epa.gov; 

1410 
(35 min) 

 
Times  

as 
noted. 

Federal Agency Roundtable:  
• Department of Homeland Security, FEMA 
• Department of the Interior 

o BSEE 
o Fish & Wildlife Service 

• Department of Commerce, NOAA 
• Department of Justice 
• Department of Transportation 
• Department of Health & Human Services 
• Department of Agriculture, Forest Service 
• Department of Defense, Navy 
• Army Corps of Engineers 
• Defense Coordinating Officer, US Army 
• General Services Administration 
• Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
• Department of State 
• Department of Energy 
• Department of Labor 

† Not attending.  Not speaking. 
• John Woytak (5 min) 
• Patricia Port  
o Craig Ogawa (5 min) 
o Damian Higgins (5 min) 

• Jordan Stout (5 min) 
• Mike Underhill † 
• Earl (Jack) Whitley  
• Libby Vianu (5 min) 
• Belinda Walker (5 min) 
• John Crow † 
• Kelley Aasen † 
• LTC Jerry Brown (5 min) 
• John Park  
• Linda Howell † 
• Robert Mearkle † 
• Sarah Hartson † 
• Alvan Phillip † 

1445 Break 15 minutes. 

1500 
(60 min) 

Cwatersolutions: Advanced waste water 
solutions for all challenging waste streams. 

Justin Lawes, Lawes & Co Marine 
Consultants, United Kingdom, 
J.Lawes@lawesmarine.com 

1600 Adjourn RRT9 Co-Chairs 
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Time Topic Speaker 

0900 
(10 min) 

Welcome • Kay Lawrence, US EPA Region IX 
• Tim Holmes, USCG 11th District 

0910 
(15 min) 

California Governor’s Office of Emergency 
Services, HAZMAT by Rail  

Trevor Anderson, Cal OES 
Trevor.Anderson@caloes.ca.gov 

0925 
(60 min) 

(Oil) Spill Prevention, Control and 
Countermeasures (SPCC), Facility 
Response Plans (FRP) under 40 CFR 112, 
and Government Initiated Unannounced 
Exercises (GIUEs) in Northern California 

Pete Reich, Reich.Peter@epa.gov 
EPA Region IX Oil Program, Clean Water 
Act Compliance Office 

1025 Break 15 minutes. 

1040 
(30 min) 

NorCal Weather – California Drought 
Todd Morris, Todd.Morris@noaa.gov; 
Regional Coordinator for Decisions 
Support Services, Nat’l Weather Service 

1110 
(50 min) 

Union Pacific Railways,  
Spill Response Plan’s 

Michael Algots, MJAlgots@up.com; 
Manager Hazardous Materials,  
Union Pacific Railroad 

1200 Lunch 75 minutes. 
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1315 
(60 min) 

California Refinery Task Force 
• Proposed amendments to the safety and 

prevention components of the CalARP 
regulations 

• proposed amendments to the Emergency 
Response Program of CalARP 

• ESF/EF 10 and Capstone Exercise 

Paul Penn, Paul.Penn@calepa.ca.gov; 
Emergency Management & Refinery 
Safety Program Manager, California 
Environmental Protection Agency 

1415 
(15 Min) 

Hazardous Materials Regional Plans Project 

• Brian Abeel, Cal OES, 
Brian.Abeel@caloes.ca.gov; Hazmat 
Regional Planning Project Lead 

• Adam Sutkus, Associate Director, 
asutkus@ccp.csus.edu, Center for 
Collaborative Policy, CSU Sacramento 

1430 Break 15 minutes. 

1445 
(20 min) 

EPA Operational Update for AZ, CA, & NV 
(except the Refugio spill) 

Harry Allen, Allen.HarryL@epa.gov;  
Chief of Emergency Response, EPA 

1500 
(25 min) 

Three Crude by Rail Responses: West 
Virginia, Virginia and Pennsylvania 

Laura Casillas, Casillas.Laura@epa.gov 
FOSC, EPA Region 3 

1525 
(35 min) 

Executive Order 13650, Chemical Facility 
Safety, Implementation, Draft SOGs and 
Next Steps 

• Bill Jones, (Facilitator) 
Jones.Bill@epa.gov, EPA 

• Rodney Lockett, DHS, 
Rodney.Lockett@hq.dhs.gov 

• To be named later, 
OSHA 

• Kay Lawrence, EPA, 
Lawrence.Kathryn@epa.gov 

1600 Adjourn RRT9 Co-Chairs 
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